EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT STATE OF CALIFORNIA

EXECUTIVE ORDER N-15-21

WHEREAS on March 4, 2020, I proclaimed a State of Emergency to exist in California as a result of the threat of COVID-19; and

WHEREAS on June 11, 2021, I issued Executive Order N-08-21 to roll back certain provisions of my COVID-19-related Executive Orders and to clarify that other provisions remained necessary to help California respond to, recover from, and mitigate the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS Paragraph 42 of Executive Order N-08-21 waived and set forth certain requirements related to public meetings of local legislative and state bodies, and specified that it would be valid through September 30; and

WHEREAS on September 16, 2021, I signed into law Assembly Bill 361 (AB 361), which pertains to the same subject matter as Paragraph 42 of Executive Order N-08-21, which took effect immediately pursuant to an urgency clause, and which may, in some instances, have different substantive provisions than the provisions contained in Paragraph 42 of Executive Order N-08-21; and

WHEREAS it is necessary to provide clarity around the applicable procedures governing meetings of local legislative and state bodies until Paragraph 42 of Executive Order N-08-21 expires to further mitigate the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic as the state continues to reopen and to ensure that critical governmental functions are not interrupted.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor of the State of California, in accordance with the authority vested in me by the State Constitution and statutes, do hereby issue the following Order to become effective immediately:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- The provisions governing teleconference meetings in Education Code section 89305.6, Government Code section 11133, and subdivision (e) of Government Code section 54953 are suspended through September 30, 2021, except that any local legislative body that meets to take a majority vote pursuant to subparagraph (B) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (e) of Government Code section 54953 shall conduct the meeting at which such vote is taken as required by paragraph (2) of subdivision (e) of Government Code section 54953. Except as otherwise specified in this paragraph, the requirements related to public meetings of local legislative and state bodies specified in Paragraph 42 of Executive Order N-08-21shall continue to govern such meetings through September 30, 2021.
- 2. This Order shall expire at 11:59 p.m. on October 1, 2021.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that as soon as hereafter possible, this Order be filed in the Office of the Secretary of State and that widespread publicity and notice be given of this Order.

This Order is not intended to, and does not, create any rights or benefits, substantive or procedural, enforceable at law or in equity, against the State of California, its agencies, departments, entities, officers, employees, or any other person.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of California to be affixed this 20th day of September 2021.

GAVIN NEWSOM Governor of California

ATTEST:

SHIRLEY N. WEBER, Ph.D. Secretary of State